

16-705

No. 16-

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

NOV 22 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONEYMUTUAL LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT RILLEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF MINNESOTA

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD J. PUTTERMAN
MICHELLE L. LANDRY
PUTTERMAN LANDRY YU LLP
353 Sacramento St. Ste. 560
San Francisco, CA 9411
Tel: (415) 839-5202
dputterman@plylaw.com
mlandry@plylaw.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

THOMAS H. BOYD
JOSEPH M. WINDLER
CHRISTINA RIECK LOUKAS
WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.
Capella Tower, Suite 3500
225 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 604-6400
tboyd@winthrop.com

Dated: November 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 1

 1. Background..... 3

 2. The Decisions of the Minnesota District Court and Court of Appeals..... 4

 3. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Decision..... 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

 I. This Court Should Grant Review To Make Clear That The Specific-Jurisdiction Test Requires A Proximate Causal Nexus Between Forum-Targeted Conduct and the Plaintiff’s Claims. 11

A.	This Court Has Twice Noted And Reserved The Question Of The Precise Causal Nexus Required To Establish Specific Personal Jurisdiction.	13
B.	The Lower Courts Are Divided On The Question, and the Minnesota Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With Cases In Numerous Other Jurisdictions.....	16
1.	The Minnesota Supreme Court Recognized The Conflict Among The Lower Courts.	16
2.	The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With Judgments In The First and Sixth Circuits.....	18
3.	The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Decision Departs From Other Cases In The Lower Courts.	22
C.	The Question Presented Is An Important Issue Of Federal Law.	26

II.	The Online Nature Of The Electronic Contacts In This Case Heightens The Need For This Court’s Review.	27
A.	The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With Seventh Circuit And Other Precedent.	28
B.	Specific Personal Jurisdiction Based On Electronic Contacts Presents An Important Legal Question.	32
	CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX		
Appendix A		
	Opinion of Minnesota Supreme Court in <i>Rilley v. MoneyMutual LLC</i> dated August 24, 2016	1a-32a
Appendix B		
	Opinion of Minnesota Court of Appeals in <i>Rilley v. MoneyMutual LLC</i> dated May 18, 2015.....	33a-46a
Appendix C		
	Opinion of Minnesota District Court (First Judicial District) in <i>Rilley v. MoneyMutual LLC</i> dated July 17, 2014..	47a-58a
Appendix D		
	Affidavit of Tim Madsen dated May 22, 2014	59a-64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ackourey v. Sonellas Custom Tailors,</i> 573 Fed. Appx. 208 (3d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Systems, LLC v.</i> <i>Real Action Paintball, Inc.,</i> 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)	23, 28, 29-30
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> <i>of Cal., Solano Cty.,</i> 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	35
<i>be2 LLC v. Ivanov,</i> 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Beydoun v. Watamiya Restaurants Holding,</i> <i>Q.S.C.,</i> 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Company v. Superior Court,</i> 1 Cal 5th 783 (Cal. 2016)	25
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	2, 13, 14, 34
<i>Carefirst of Maryland v. Carefirst Pregnancy</i> <i>Centers,</i> 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute,</i> 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	16
<i>Chew v. Dietrich,</i> 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998).....	17-18, 26

<i>City of Virginia Beach v. Roanoke River Basin Assn.</i> , 776 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Digi-Tel Holdings, Inc. v. Proteq Telecomms. (PTE), Ltd.</i> , 89 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir.)	23, 24
<i>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir.)	23, 24
<i>Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Technologies Corp.</i> , 760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Fournier v. Best Western Treasure Island Resort</i> , 962 F.2d 126 (1st Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Gelfand v. Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd.</i> , 339 F.2d 317 (2d Cir. 1964)	26
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	2
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	2
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Goldberger</i> , No. 96 CIV. 3620, 1997 WL 97097 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 1997)	29
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	2, 15

<i>Illinois v. Hemi Grp., LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>In re Libor-Based Financial Instruments Litigation</i> , No. MDL 2262 NRB, 2015 WL 4634541 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	26
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	1, 13
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	6, 10, 28, 35
<i>KG Funding, Inc. v. Partridge</i> , No. 12-2155, 2012 WL 5904439 (D.Minn. Nov. 26, 2012)	28-29
<i>Marino v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , 793 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover, Inc. v. Am. Bar Ass'n</i> , 142 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Greiner and Hauser GmbH</i> , 354 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	14, 18, 25
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012)	6, 16-17
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	27

Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.,
94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 17-18, 19

O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., Ltd.,
496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....14, 17, 23

Phillips Exeter Academy v. Howard Phillips Fund,
196 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1999).....19

Pickens v. Hess,
573 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1978)22

Pizarro v. Hoteles Concorde Int'l, C.A.,
907 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1990).....20

Prejean v. Sonatrach, Inc.,
652 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1981)22

Revell v. Lidov,
317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)32

Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.,
316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013).....24

Sawtelle v. Farrell,
70 F.3d 1381 (1st Cir. 1995).....19, 20

Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno,
746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000)25

Shrader v. Biddinger,
633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)32

Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines,
897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1988)22

<i>Sportschannel New England, LLP v. Fancaster, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3895177 (D. Mass., Oct. 1, 2010)	34
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin</i> , 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)	14, 18, 23
<i>Ticketmaster-New York, Inc. v. Alioto</i> , 26 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 1994).....	20-21
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United Elec. Workers v. 163 Pleasant Street Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Vons Companies, Inc. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal.4th 434 (Cal. 1996).....	25
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>World–Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	2
<i>Yellow Brick Rd., LLC v. Childs</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 855 (D.Minn.2014).....	29
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:	
Fourteenth Amendment.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Jonathan Spencer Barnard, Note, *A Brave New Borderless World: Standardization Would End Decades of Inconsistency in Determining Proper Personal Jurisdiction in Cyberspace Cases*, 40 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 249 (2016)34

Note, *No Bad Puns: A Different Approach to the Problem of Personal Jurisdiction and the Internet*, 116 HARV. L. REV. 1821 (2003).....33

James B. Oldroyd, Kristina McElheran, & David Elkington, *The Short Life of Online Sales Leads*, HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW, March 20113

Charles W. Rhodes, *The Predictability Principle in Personal Jurisdiction Doctrine: A Case Study On The Effects of a “Generally” Too Broad But “Specifically” Too Narrow Approach to Minimum Contacts*, 57 BAYLOR L. REV. 135 (2005).....18

Yasmin R. Tavakoli & David R. Yohannan, *Personal Jurisdiction in Cyberspace: Where Does it Begin, And Where Does it End?* 23 INTELL. PROP. & TECH. L.J. 3 (Jan. 2011)33
